






• Eligibility to Stand for Election 
• Nomination Period
• Electoral Roll - Data Protection 

Obligations
• Services and Events from the 

States of Guernsey
• Election Expenditure
• Key Dates



Candidates must:- 
• Be aged 18 years or over
• Be on the Electoral Roll
• Be ordinarily resident in Guernsey
• Have been resident in Guernsey for 

previous two years or five years in total 
• Meet the eligibility requirements in 

relation to criminal convictions  



• Opens at 9am - 12th May and closes at 4pm - 14th May
• Forms available from 22nd April – must be returned in person to 

the Bailiff’s Office
• Must be signed by proposer and seconder, who must also be on 

the Roll
• Daily list of candidates nominated will be published by the 

Presiding Officer
• Candidates will receive a pack of information at this time



• Lists the name and address of each person 
registered to vote

• One free electronic copy of the Electoral Roll for 
campaigning

• May purchase up to two additional copies for 
each parish

• All Electoral Rolls must be returned after use
• Walk order Electoral Rolls available on request
• Data Protection Law will apply to candidates as 

Data Controllers



• Combined Manifesto Booklet
• Dedicated candidate page on 

Election2025.gg
• Meet the Candidates Events
• Candidates’ Guidance
• Election Team on hand to deal 

with any queries





• Regulated period starts 31 
March 2025 ends on 18 June

• Candidates and Political 
Parties can spend up to £3,000 
on their campaigns 

• All election expenditure, 
including any arising before 
the regulated period starts, 
must be declared



• Will be published

• Must be submitted to the CRO 
within 14 days of Election Day



Monday 31st March Regulated Period Begins

Wednesday 30th April - Midnight Closure of the Electoral Roll

Thursday 29th May - Midnight Deadline for postal vote applications

Monday 12th May at 9.00am to 
Wednesday 14th May at 4.00pm

Nomination Period

Wednesday 14th May at 5.00pm Deadline for submission of manifestos for the 
candidate manifesto booklet

Saturday 7th June & Sunday 8th June Meet the Candidates Events 
@Beau Sejour

Wednesday 11th June (evening) Meet the Candidates Event
@Les Beaucamps High School

Thursday 12th June at 4.00pm Deadline for candidates to notify the Central 
Returning Officer that they wish to be present at 
the vote count



Advance Polling

Sunday 15th June  
8am til 8pm

Super Polling Stations open at:
• Beau Sejour (Dave Ferguson Hall)
• Les Maingys Activity Centre
• Styx Community Centre

Tuesday 17th June
8am til 8pm

Super Polling Stations open at:
• Beau Sejour (Dave Ferguson Hall)
• Les Maingys Activity Centre
• Styx Community Centre

Election Day

Wednesday 18th June
8am til 8pm

Super Polling Stations open at:
• Beau Sejour (Dave Ferguson Hall)
• Les Maingys Activity Centre
• Styx Community Centre
• Castel Douzaine Room
• St Martin’s Parish Hall
• St Peter Port Constables Office
• St Sampson’s Community Hall
• St Andrew’s Douzaine Room



Thursday 19th June Vote Count @ Beau Sejour - Sir John Loveridge Hall

Saturday 21st June Recount (If applicable)

Monday 23rd June to 
Friday 27th June

Induction begins:
IT Provision, Committee Exhibition, Cyber Security & Data Protection 
Training, Rules of Procedure, Commissioner for Standards

Tuesday 1st July Swearing in of People’s Deputies at the Royal Court

Wednesday 2nd July Deadline for returning election expenditure details to Central Returning 
Officer (all candidates)
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